

IN THE COURT OF THE
ADDL. DISTRICT AND SESSIONS JUDGE, KOPPAL
(SITTING AT GANGAVATHI)

S.C. No.6/2025

Complainant : State by Kanakagiri Police Station,
Represented by Ld., Public Prosecutor,
Gangavathi.

- V/s -

Accused : Basavaraj S/o Bhojappa Bommanal & Others

C H A R G E

I, Sri Sadananda Nagappa Naik, BAL.,LLB, Addl.,District
and Sessions Judge, Koppal (Sitting at Gangavathi) do hereby
charge you / Accused,

- 1) Accused No.1 by name: Basavaraj S/o Bhojappa
Bommanal, Aged: 25 Years, Occ.: Agriculturist, R/o.
Adavibavi Village, Kanakagiri Taluk and Koppal District.
- 2) Accused No.2 by name: Danappa S/o Hanumappa
Bommanal, Aged: 42 Years, Occ.: Agriculturist, R/o.
Adavibavi Village, Kanakagiri Taluk and Koppal District.
- 3) Accused No.3 by name: Yamanurappa S/o Durgappa
Bommanal, Aged: 50 Years, Occ.: Agriculturist, R/o.
Adavibavi Village, Kanakagiri Taluk and Koppal District.
- 4) Accused No.4 by name: Kunteppa S/o Durgappa
Bommanal, Aged: 50 Years, Occ.: Agriculturist, R/o.
Adavibavi Village, Kanakagiri Taluk and Koppal District.
- 5) Accused No.5 by name: Balappa S/o Rudrappa
Bommanal, Aged: 40 Years, Occ.: Agriculturist, R/o.
Adavibavi Village, Kanakagiri Taluk and Koppal District.
- 6) Accused No.6 by name: Manjunatha S/o Yamanurappa
Bommanal, Aged: 22 Years, Occ.: Agriculturist, R/o.
Adavibavi Village, Kanakagiri Taluk and Koppal District.

As follows:-

Firstly, on 10.08.2024, at 01.00 pm, at the house of CW1 Complainant, you accused No.1 entered the house of CW1 which is in her possession and used as human dwelling with intention to commit rape and thereby you have committed the offense of house trespass punishable U/sec.329(4) of BNS, 2023 and within the cognizance of this Court?

Secondly, on the aforesaid date, time and place, you Accused No.1 gave a threat to CW1 by showing Knife with an intent to cause alarm to her and you thereby committed the offense punishable U/sec.351(3) of BNS, 2023 and within the cognizance of this Court?

Thirdly, on the aforesaid said date, time & place, you Accused No.1 after entering the house of CW1 Complainant, asked CW1 to sleep with you Accused No.1 by showing selfie photo taken with her and on 30.08.2024, at 10.30 am, in the field of CW1 Complainant, you Accused No.1 asked to CW1 to sleep with you Accused No.1 and thereby caused sexual harassment to CW1 and you thereby committed the offense punishable U/sec.75 of BNS, 2023 and within the cognizance of this Court?

Fourthly, you Accused No.1 on the aforesaid date, time and the place, after entering the house of CW1, committed rape on her by showing Knife and tying rope on her hands and on 30.08.2024, at 10.30 am, at the field of CW1 Complainant, you Accused No.1 has committed rape on her by filling veil in her mouth and you Accused thereby committed the offence of

Rape punishable U/sec.64(2)(M) of BNS, 2023 and within the cognizance of this Court?

Fifthly, on 30.08.2024, at 10.30 am, at the field of CW1 Complainant, when CW1 was going in her field to attend nature call, you Accused No.1 entered into the field of the CW1 Complainant with an intention of committing rape on her and committed criminal trespass in the aforesaid field and you thereby committed the offence punishable U/s.329(3) of BNS, 2023 and within the cognizance of this Court?

Sixthly, on 10.08.2024, at 01.00 pm, at the house of CW1 Complainant and on 30.08.2024, at 10.30 am, at the field of CW1 Complainant, you Accused No.2 to 6 have abetted the offences punishable U/sec.64(2)(m) of BNS, 2023 and you thereby committed the offence punishable U/sec.49 R/w sec.35 of of BNS, 2023 and within the cognizance of this Court?

And, I hereby direct that you accused be tried by me on the aforesaid charges.

Dated on this the 8th day of July, 2025.

(Sadananda Nagappa Naik)
Addl. District and Sessions Judge,
Koppal (Sitting at Gangavathi).